

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM, 2024

---

SAMUEL BOIMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPLICATION TO RECALL AND STAY MANDATE  
ADDRESSED TO CIRCUIT JUSTICE SOTOMAYOR**

---

Sean Eldridge, AUSA  
United States Attorney's Office  
Western District New York  
100 State Street  
Rochester, NY 14614  
(585) 263-6760

Marianne Marino  
Federal Public Defender  
**MARTIN J. VOGELBAUM**  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Federal Public Defender's Office  
300 Pearl Street, Suite 200  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
Telephone: (716) 551-3341

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	ii
APPLICATION TO RECALL AND STAY MANDATE ADDRESSED TO CIRCUIT JUSTICE SOTOMAYOR.....	1
I. Summary of the Factual and Procedural History.....	1
II. Standard to Recall and Stay a Mandate.....	3
III. There is a Fair Prospect the Petition Will be Granted and the Second Circuit’s Judgment Reversed Because the Courts of Appeal are in Disarray Over the Test for What Constitutes a “Serious” Crime Within the Meaning of <i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003). Moreover, the Second Circuit’s Test for “Seriousness” Conflicts With <i>Sell</i> .....	4
A. The courts of appeal are in conflict over how to assess the “seriousness” of a crime and this Court should decide this important question of federal law.....	5
B. The Second Circuit’s decision in Mr. Boima’s case conflicts with <i>Sell</i> ’s caution that involuntary medication orders should be “rare,” its demand that district courts consider the individual facts of a case in assessing “seriousness,” and its remonstrance that district courts should not conflate <i>Sell</i> ’s analysis with analyses of involuntary medication applicable in contexts other than competency. ....	11
IV. If This Court Does not Recall and Stay the Mandate, Mr. Boima Will Likely Suffer Irreparable Injury.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX.....	1
OPINION & MANDATE in <i>United States v. Samuel Boima</i> .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blanton v. North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989) .....	5
<i>Burrell v. United States</i> , 467 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009).....	3
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972).....	3
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	19
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	3
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	11
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003) .....	2-5, 7-8, 11-18
<i>United States v. Aquart</i> , 92 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 77 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	18
<i>United States v. Boima</i> , 114 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 69 (2d Cir. 2024) .....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Breedlove</i> , 756 F.3d 1036 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>United States v. Chatmon</i> , 718 F.3d 369 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 757 F.3d 372 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 404 F.3d 227 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Fieste</i> , 84 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 713 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Gillenwater</i> , 749 F.3d 1094 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 532 F.3d 538 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	6

<i>United States v. Grigsby</i> , 712 F.3d 964 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Vasquez</i> , 513 F.3d 908 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>United States v. James</i> , 959 F.3d 660 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>United States v. Mackey</i> , 717 F.3d 569 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	6, 9
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 974 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Mikulich</i> , 732 F.3d 692 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 507 F.3d 300 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>United States v. Suleiman</i> , 208 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 60 F.4 <sup>th</sup> 879 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023) .....	5
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Puentes</i> , 479 F.3d 1220 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....	11, 16

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	8, 15, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(D) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 111(a)(1).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 4246 .....	17

**Other Authorities**

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/potential>;  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/likelihood>..... 15

<https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/federal-sentencing-statistics/state-district-circuit/2023/2c23.pdf> (last visited September 24, 2024) ..... 13

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 10(a) ..... 4

Supreme Court Rule 10(c)..... 4
